
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman) 

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, 
Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
29 November 2012 

 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2012 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 
2012. 

4 GYPSY/TRAVELLERS NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of Director of Community Services 

Public Document Pack



5 QUARTER 2 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS (Pages 17 - 58) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 64) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  

 



HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
31 OCTOBER 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 31 October 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman) 
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Glenys Diskin, Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, 
Alison Halford, George Hardcastle (Vice-Chairman), Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, 
Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Amanda Bragg and Ray Hughes 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Haydn Bateman 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Cabinet Member for Housing, Director of Community 
Services, Head of Housing, Neighbourhood Housing Manager (South), Interim 
Asset Manager and Supporting People Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

26. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2012 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 
Accuracy 
 

On the Forward Work Programme, Councillor A.M. Halford commented 
that she had been aware of Brett Sadler’s departure from the Council and asked 
that the minute be amended to reflect this. 
 
Matters Arising 

 
Secure/Introductory Tenancy Agreement - The Head of Housing explained 

that a legal condition could not be included in tenancy agreements for tenants to 
purchase contents insurance, however officers would be proactive in encouraging 
as many new tenants as possible to sign up to the scheme. 

 
Local Housing Strategy - In response to a query raised by Councillor 

Halford on comments made by the Principal Planner on the identification of sites, 
the Head of Housing said that a current review of garage sites may identify land 
for other uses in addition to land previously identified.  She added that an item on 
adopted/un-adopted land would be considered by the Committee in April 2013.  
Councillor Halford suggested that as this was a Housing/Planning issue, the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Director of Community Services liaise with the Planning section.  The Director 
agreed to do this. 

 
Councillor P.J. Curtis explained that his comments regarding the housing 

waiting list had been due to reports that some people had been informed that 
tenants in the Flint maisonettes were being deemed a priority and that the Head 
of Housing was looking into this.  The Head of Housing referred to a report to the 
Deputy Leader which had indicated that this was untrue and said that she would 
seek permission on circulating this to the Committee. 

 
Quarter 2 Service Performance Reports - Councillor R. Dolphin sought an 

update on comments made on the planned maintenance of fences.  The Cabinet 
Member for Housing said that discussions on such maintenance work was 
ongoing and that although no work for ‘Planned - Other’ was to go ahead for the 
current year, any included for future years would be minimal.  She added that any 
fencing issues causing a safety breach would be resolved via the health and 
safety budget.  Councillor Dolphin asked whether such work in next year’s budget 
would be rolled forward in the programme to help alleviate the backlog.  The 
Head of Housing said this was a possibility although only a limited budget was 
available as Members had previously agreed to prioritise heating, kitchen and 
bathroom upgrades.  If additional funding could not be identified, then Members 
would need to make choices on any additional programme lines against available 
budget.  The views of the Committee would be sought on proposals for the 
2013/14 capital budget in January 2013. 

 
On house sharing and the re-designation of unsuitable sheltered housing, 

Councillor Curtis felt that there should be involvement from the Committee in 
forming proposals and suggested that a sub-group be set up to do this.  The 
Head of Housing said that proposals discussed with the Cabinet Member would 
be brought to the Committee and that the points raised by the Sheltered Housing 
Working Group had been taken into account.  Councillor Curtis felt that Members’ 
knowledge of their own wards was vital and the Head of Housing replied that any 
proposals for re-designating properties would include consultation with local 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That, subject to the aforementioned amendment, the minutes be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman; 
 
(b) That the Director of Community Services liaise with the Planning Manager 

and Head of Planning in regard to the need to identify land for 
development; and 

 
(c) That the Head of Housing seek permission to circulate the report on the 

housing waiting list to the Committee. 
 

27. UPDATE ON THE REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE SERVICE 
 

The Head of Housing introduced the report to update Members on 
progress with repairs and maintenance service performance improvements.  The 
Interim Asset Manager outlined key workstreams such as the introduction of the 

Page 2



 

new Contact Centre system in the Housing Asset Management section by 
December 2012, the developments in the new Stores service set up in April 2012 
and consultation on the introduction of extended service hours to help improve 
services.  Members welcomed the report and raised a number of queries. 

 
Councillor A.M. Halford asked questions on Single Status, pay rates for 

trades staff and training requirements.  The Head of Housing explained that Job 
Evaluation Questionnaires (JEQs) for the Asset Management back office staff 
were shortly due to be assessed.  She said that following benchmarking with 
other Authorities, a multi-skilling development programme had been agreed to 
ensure that a robust process was put in place.  On training, there were already a 
number of multi-skilled trades staff who were keen to and were undertaking tasks 
in alternative trades, and officers were working with Trade Unions to develop a 
four-tiered approach to staff development: apprentices, those qualified in a single 
trade, those who were also able to carry out minor tasks in an alternative trade 
and multi-skilled tradesmen who were able to undertake a complete job in a 
range of trades. 

 
Following a further query, it was confirmed that the training would apply to 

the in-house team who were Flintshire employees, and not to contractors.  It was 
also clarified that there would be 1600 training days over a 2½ year period.  The 
Interim Asset Manager said it was important to note that more multi-skilled trades 
staff would enable repairs to be completed the first time around and improve the 
service to tenants. 

 
Responding to comments made by Councillor R. Dolphin, the Head of 

Housing confirmed that one day per 16 week period would be allocated for study 
leave and that training small numbers of trades staff over a 16 week period would 
not have a negative impact on services.  It was hoped that newly trained staff 
would remain with the Council and that increased job satisfaction would 
encourage this.  Following a further question, the Head of Housing said that the 
Committee had previously received detailed information on the introduction of 
extended service hours and that this could be re-circulated if Members wished.  
She commented that these proposals had generated positive involvement from 
Trade Unions and a willingness to move forward. 

 
In response to questions from Councillor M.A. Reece, it was 

acknowledged that there had been problems with some vehicles starting in the 
morning and that an ongoing review of fleet vehicle provision had prevented the 
procurement of new vehicles, however these issues had been raised with the 
Head of Streetscene who was leading on the review and resolving additional 
issues in his Fleet team.  The Head of Housing spoke of the necessity for utilising 
agency workers on occasions where workload dictated, for example when 
permanent trade staff had been required to work on the in-house Disabled 
Facilities Grant pilot.  She added that the long term aim was for internal teams to 
carry out more capital work as revenue backlogs were addressed. 

 
Councillor P.J. Curtis agreed with the concept of multi-skilled workers, with 

the exception of gas and electrical technicians who should be trained to a specific 
standard in their areas.  He also said that existing trades staff who did not qualify 
as multi-skilled should be allowed to continue in their own areas and not be 
penalised.  The Head of Housing reassured Members on both points but said that 

Page 3



 

new apprentices would be made aware of the expectation for their skills to 
develop over time.  The Interim Asset Manager agreed to seek a response from 
the Fleet Manager as to why operatives were not allowed to jump start Council 
owned vans. 

 
In response to a query by Councillor J.E. Falshaw on the checking of van 

stocks, the Interim Asset Manager spoke of work to enable the back office IT 
system to keep a record of stock used. 

 
Councillor Halford referred to ongoing problems with the mobile devices 

provided by Capita, which had been discussed at the previous meeting.  The 
Head of Housing said that a meeting had been held with Capita.  She said that 
options such as using a different software version and separating data from voice 
were being explored prior to meeting again with Capita.  She gave assurance that 
officers were committed to resolving the problem as soon as possible, 
commenting that another Council using the same device had experienced similar 
problems.  Responding to concerns raised by Councillor Halford, it was explained 
that Capita had provided the entire housing management computer system for 
Flintshire and were used by many Councils and Housing Associations with 
differing devices.  Due to the ongoing problems experienced, Councillor Halford 
requested that a standard item be included on the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme and this was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the Interim Asset Manager seek a response from the Fleet Manager 

on why operatives were forbidden to jump start Council vehicles; and 
 
(c) That a standard item on the mobile PDA devices be included on the 

Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 
 

28. ESTATE MANAG
[...]
of £394,000 would need to be made as part of the 
partnership.  It had been estimated that Flintshire would need to pay around 
£23,000 for 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the development of the project to date and the responses to 

questions from the Member Workshop be noted; and 
 
(b) That the Committee support the continuation with the SARTH project and 

contribution to development costs, subject to budget approval. 
 

30. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report which gave 
Members the opportunity to consider and update the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme. 

 

Page 7



 

The Head of Housing requested that the HRA Subsidy report due to be 
received at the December 2012 meeting be deferred to a later meeting at a stage 
when further clarity had been given by the Welsh Government.  She suggested 
that if it was possible to bring a different report in its place, this could be arranged 
in consultation with the Chair and Member Engagement Manager.  This was 
agreed by the Committee.  Councillor G. Hardcastle suggested that the 
Homelessness and Welfare Reform proposals scheduled for January 2013 be 
brought forward to the December 2012 meeting.  The Head of Housing would 
endeavour to bring the report to the December 2012 meeting and if not, it would 
be brought in January 2012.  She also encouraged Members to attend the 
Welfare Reform workshop scheduled for 12 November 2012. 

 
In response to discussion on Capita and mobile devices earlier in the 

meeting, the Committee agreed to receive these reports on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Member Engagement Manager drew Members’ attention to the 

Committee’s budget meeting scheduled for 22 January 2013 which had been 
confirmed in writing.  In response to a query on frequency of meetings, he 
advised that the Committee met twice per ten week cycle. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Forward Work Programme be agreed with the following changes: 
 
- The HRA Subsidy report to be deferred from the December 2012 meeting 

to a later date and any replacement report such as the Homelessness 
and Welfare Reform proposals to be brought in consultation with the 
Chair and Member Engagement Manager; and 

 
- That quarterly reports on Capita be received by the Committee. 
 

31. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.00 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

GYPSY-TRAVELLER NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider the Gypsy-Traveller Needs Assessment that will inform 

the development of a Gypsy-Traveller Strategy 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.04 

Flintshire participated in the wider North West Wales Gypsy Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment (GTAA). The study was conducted on 
behalf of Anglesey, Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire and  Gwynedd 
councils by Bangor University.  Wrexham have carried out an 
assessment of their own separately. 
 
The collaborative approach is in line with Welsh Government 
guidance which urges “local authorities to work in a regional capacity 
and share the legal, moral, financial and political responsibility to 
address the accommodation inequality experienced by the Gypsy and 
Traveller community in Wales” (Travelling to a Better Future, Welsh 
Government). 
 
There are currently five authorised sites for Gypsies and Travellers in 
Flintshire. There is one local authority owned site, Riverside, at 
Queensferry which has 20 pitches and is managed currently by the 
Gypsy community in partnership with the Council. The Council is 
currently exploring the extension of the Riverside site onto under 
utilised land in its ownership adjacent to the cur
[...]

 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 

SUBJECT:  
 

QUARTER 2 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS  

 
 
1.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.02 
 
 
1.03 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To note and consider the 2012/13 Quarter 2 service performance reports 
produced at the Head of Service/Divisional level under the adopted 
business model of the Council.  The reports cover the Quarter 2 period 
(July to September 2012).  
 
To note the position of the Strategic Assessment of Risks and Challenges 
(SARC) contained within the performance reports. 
 
To note the progress made against the Improvement Targets contained 
within the performance reports.  
 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The quarterly performance reports seek to provide the reader with the 
‘narrative’ of quarterly performance, which gives the context for overall 
performance.  These reports are a quarterly review of service plans.   
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS  
 
3.01 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
3.03 

 
Copies of the detailed Quarter 2 (July to September 2012) performance 
reports are attached at Appendix 1 
 
 
Strategic Assessment of Risks and Challenges  
Each quarterly performance report contains an update of each of the 
relevant strategic risks and challenges.  This update has been provided 
by each of the lead responsible officers and is available for comment and 
review.   
 
A draft revised SARC summary position of the present Red (high risk), 
Amber (medium risk) and Green (low risk) status for all of the reported 
strategic risks and challenges is provided at Appendix 1. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Committee consider  the 2012/13 Quarter 2 performance reports 
produced by the Heads of Service, highlight and monitor poor 
performance and feedback details of any challenge to Corporate 
Resources O & S Committee who are responsible for the overview and 
monitoring of improvement targets.   
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 None as a result of this report.  
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

 Non
[...]
0 25.00 25.00

Q2 2011/12 Q3 2011/12 Q4 2011/12 Q1 2012/13 Q2 2012/13

Annual and Quarter Target 25 days

 
A downward direction of travel in this graph represents an improvement. 

 
A 

 
 
 
 

HHA017b Average days all homeless households spent in other 
temporary accommodation 

0

100

200

300

400

Avg Days 340.25 163.21 237.00 199.13 262.60

Target 250.00 250.00 250.00 280.00 280.00

Q2 2011/12 Q3 2011/12 Q4 2011/12 Q1 2012/13 Q2 2012/13

Annual and Quarter Target 280 days

 
A downward direction of travel in this graph represents an improvement. 

 
G 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Items feed into a Committee's Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be referred 
by the Executive for consultation purposes, or by County Council, or 
Directors.  Other possible items are identified from the Executive Work 
Programme and the Strategic Assessment of Risks & Challenges.  
 
In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful or a 'test of 
significance' to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows: 
 
1. Will the review contribute to the Council's priorities and/or objectives? 
2. Are there issues of weak or poor performance? 
3. How, where and why were the issues identified? 
4. Do local communities think the issues are important and is there any 

evidence of this?  Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction? 
5. Is there new Government guidance or legi

Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 5 December 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman) 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis, Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, 
Alison Halford, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and 
Gareth Roberts 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: David Cox, Ron Davies and Sharon Williams 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Veronica Gay and 
Patrick Heesom 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment (for 
minute number 34), Cabinet Member for Housing, Director of Community 
Services, Head of Housing, Housing Strategy Manager, Neighbourhood Housing 
Manager (North), Interim Asset Manager and Community Support Services 
Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

33. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2012 had been circulated 
with the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. GYPSY/TRAVELLERS NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 

The Head of Housing introduced the report to consider the Gypsy-
Traveller Needs Assessment that would inform the development of a Gypsy-
Traveller Strategy.  The Housing Strategy Manager detailed background 
including the Council’s involvement in the North West Wales Gypsy Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment (GTAA), the findings of which were attached to the 
report.  Councillor P.J. Curtis pointed out that the privately owned site at Dollar 
Park was located in Holywell and not Greenfield as stated in the report. 

 
The assessment of sites across North Wales indicated that Flintshire was 

the most significant provider, which raised concerns amongst Members at the 
lack of progress made by the other Councils in the area.  The Housing Strategy 



 

Manager commented on the expectation by the Welsh Government (WG) for all 
Councils to make provision where the need was identified.  The Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Environment said that he would endeavour to persuade 
other Councils in North Wales to be as proactive as Flintshire in the provision of 
sites and to share the responsibility, in line with WG guidance. 

 
Councillor A.M. Halford enquired as to the latest position on the Council 

owned Riverside site in Queensferry.  The Housing Strategy Manager explained 
that a flood risk assessment had been commissioned by the Environment 
Directorate and that if a positive conclusion was reached, a planning application 
would be submitted for the extension to the site.  Access to the site was the 
subject of ongoing negotiations and a small amount of WG funding would be 
available.  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment said he was 
hopeful that the site would be extended with provision for a transit section. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the findings of the North West Wales Gypsy-Traveller 

Accommodation Assessment (GTNA) be noted; and 
 
(b) That the approach to develop a dedicated Gypsy-Traveller Strategy for 

Flintshire be endorsed. 
 

35. QUARTER 2 SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

The Head of Housing Services introduced a report for the Committee to 
note and consider the 2012/13 Quarter 2 (July to September 2012) service 
performance reports, note the position of the Strategic Assessment of Risks and 
Challenges (SARC) and progress made against the Improvement Targets 
contained within the performance reports. 

 
The Head of Housing gave a short presentation on performance, outlining 

work which had been undertaken to improve performance and areas where 
improvement was needed, as outlined within the report. 

 
People & Customer Indicators 

 
Councillor G. Hardcastle asked why there had been a downturn in 

complaint handling during the period.  The Head of Housing explained that under 
the Corporate Complaints procedures, each service area manager was 
responsible for responding to complaints in their areas.  The downturn in figures 
for Housing was due to insufficient prioritising of responses to complaints, 
however a review had been undertaken and assurances were given that work 
would be carried out with managers to improve this. 

 
Councillor J.E. Falshaw referred to the increase in absenteeism in the 

section, which also occurred in some other areas of the Council, and asked how 
this could be improved.  The Head of Housing said that changes to Council policy 
in reducing Human Resources involvement at early stages of absences meant 
that more responsibility was given to service area managers which she felt was 
positive in alleviating any possible delays.  She pointed out that although the 
figures in the report were split between different sections of Housing, this did not 



 

reflect the number of long-term absences within each section which had a 
significant impact on figures.  Proactive work was being carried out by managers 
to help employees return to the workplace as quickly as possible such as 
analysing the causes of absences, helping individuals to access Occupational 
Therapy services at a cost to the section and considering the potential for 
employees to carry out the part of their job that they were able to, although they 
may be unable to undertake the full duties. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor A.M. Halford on the process for 

employees accessing Occupational Therapy services, the Head of Housing said 
that HR assistance was needed on promoting services and approaching 
employees to discuss phased return to work.  The Director of Community 
Services added that HR resources dedicated to assisting the Directorate were 
small but were committed to supporting managers through the sickness absence 
process. 

 
Following queries raised by Councillor Hardcastle, it was confirmed that 

return to work interviews were undertaken and that the sickness absence target 
for all Council employees was no more than 9.8 full-time equivalent (FTE) days 
per annum. 

 
Councillor P.J. Curtis felt that this target should be reduced and suggested 

that long-term absence figures should be separated in future to reflect a clearer 
position.  The Head of Housing agreed that this would be helpful and had been 
raised on previous occasions with the suggestion for a summary of long-term 
absences to be given.  She went on to say that no absences had been recorded 
for a third of employees in Housing and that a 100% attendance pilot project in 
the section had resulted in those employees receiving certificates. 

 
Councillor Halford asked if the suggestion to split long-term absence 

figures could be passed to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which received reports from HR on absences.  The Head of Housing 
agreed that this could be done. 
 
Neighbourhood Management 

 
The Head of Housing introduced the newly appointed Neighbourhood 

Manager for the North area who was also responsible for managing the Income 
Team. 

 
Councillor R. Dolphin welcomed the reduction in rent arrears which she 

said would be significantly affected by the ‘Bedroom tax’ and asked for 
clarification on the allocation of voids properties for homeless individuals.  The 
Head of Housing explained that Members had previously agreed to allocate six 
units from the Council’s stock across the county to use as temporary 
accommodation for homeless families to reduce reliance on using B&B facilities.  
Individuals who were homeless were prioritised on the housing waiting list, in line 
with the Council’s statutory duty, and could be placed in these units.  There was 
potential for tenancies to be granted on these properties whilst taking into 
account ability to pay rent. 

 



 

In response to further comments, the Head of Housing said that officers 
were mindful of local Member concerns when placing individuals in 
accommodation but that this arrangement was a more cost-effective alternative to 
using B&B facilities which were mainly located away from villages.  The 
Community Support Services Manager added that Members had previously 
raised concerns about families being housed outside their area and schools and 
that allocating void properties in this way reduced the likelihood of this. 

 
The Head of Housing agreed to look into queries raised by the Chairman 

and Councillor Curtis on void properties in their wards that were allocated for 
homeless people. 

 
In response to queries raised on the Welsh Water Assist Scheme, the 

Head of Housing explained that the scheme had so far resulted in reduced 
charges for 100 Council tenants and would be promoted in the Council 
newsletter.  The Neighbourhood Manager (North) explained that the scheme was 
to benefit low income families with high water usage who would not benefit from 
using a water meter.  Following Councillor Dolphin’s request for Members to be 
made aware of such schemes so that they could share information with residents, 
the Head of Housing agreed to share a briefing note with tenants and Members.  
Councillor Halford said that discussion on the Welsh Water Assist Scheme tied in 
with concerns previously raised by the Committee on the Council’s process for 
paying water rates. 

 
Councillor M. Reece said he would speak to officers on suggested 

alternative uses to the empty library building and other properties in Bagillt. 
 
Housing Asset Maintenance 

 
Members welcomed the significant improvement in time taken to resolve 

non-urgent repairs.  In response to queries from the Chairman, the Interim Asset 
Manager said that the time taken to resolve repairs started from the time the 
request was received and that any inspection cards left at properties in which the 
owner was not present, now included the operative’s mobile telephone number 
for ease of contact. 
 
Community Support Services 

 
The Community Support Services Manager provided explanation on the 

increase in the average number of days that families had spent in B&B facilities 
and spoke about the challenges faced by the increasing number of people who 
were presenting themselves as homeless, which now included individuals who 
had not previously used this service.  Officers were working proactively to help 
although there were difficulties due to B&B facilities within the county being 
accessed by other Councils. 

 
Members were also advised that the Community Support Services 

Manager would be working with the Welsh Local Government Association and 
Welsh Government (WG) on the potential impact of welfare reform changes 
which would also be discussed at the Committee’s meeting in January 2013. 

 



 

In response to questions asked by Councillor H.G Roberts, the Director of 
Community Services confirmed that Flintshire had offered assistance to 
Denbighshire County Council following the recent flooding in St Asaph.  The 
Head of Housing said that Flintshire had not been approached by any Councils in 
England to accommodate homeless families. 
 
Housing Renewal and Housing Strategy 

 
Following a comment from Councillor Roberts, the Head of Housing said 

that the WG White Paper included proposals to help encourage residents to bring 
their properties into use with the potential for enforcement to be used on those 
who did not co-operate.  Councillor Halford asked if an update could be received 
on letters which had been sent to owners of empty properties and the Head of 
Housing replied that progress would be reported at the January 2013 meeting. 

 
On the Community Energy Saving Programme, Councillor Dolphin was 

aware of a case where grant funding had been withdrawn due to work not being 
carried out and asked if another application could be made for further funding 
which was to be made available.  The Head of Housing agreed to look into this 
and respond. 

 
Councillor Curtis spoke about the effect of unkempt empty properties and 

shops on surrounding areas and gave examples within his ward.  The Head of 
Housing agreed to respond on this. 

 
Councillor Hardcastle asked if Members’ thanks could be passed to the 

Rent Arrears team following a recent visit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the comments/observations of the Committee are fed back to the 

Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee who are 
responsible for the overview and monitoring of improvement targets; 

 
(b) That the Head of Housing and Member Engagement Manager raise with 

the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee the suggestion 
for future absence reports to separate figures for long-term and short-term 
sickness absences; 

 
(c) That the Head of Housing pursue queries raised by the Chairman and 

Councillor Curtis on allocated void properties in their wards; 
 
(d) That the Head of Housing provide a briefing note to Council tenants and 

Members on the Welsh Water Assist Scheme; and 
 
(e) That the Head of Housing pursue the enquiries made by Councillors Curtis 

and Dolphin and provide responses. 
 



 

36. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report which gave 
Members the opportunity to consider and update the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme. 

 
The Committee agreed to the suggestion for progress reports on mobile 

PDA devices and Capita to be scheduled into the Forward Work Programme. 
 
Councillor P.J. Curtis and other Members welcomed the detailed and 

informative reports which were being received from the Housing section. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Forward Work Programme be agreed, with the inclusion of 
progress reports on mobile PDA devices and Capita. 
 

37. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


